Chain of Custody Certificate

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP has assessed whether the Chain of Custody process at

Central National-Gottesman Inc. (CNG)

3 Manhattanvile Road, Purchase, New York, 10577-2123, USA with sites according to Annex A

meets the requirements of the standards noted below (the Requirements).

PEFC™ST 2002:2020 - Chain of Custody of Forest and Tree Based Products and PEFC™ST 2001:2020 - PEFC Trademarks Rules Requirements

Sustainable Forestry Initiative® (SFI) 2022 Chain of Custody Standard

Scope of Certification

Scope of Certification: Central National Gottesman Inc.'s multi-site chain of custody control systems and the pulp/paper chain of custody practices for the facilities listed on Annex A of this Certificate for the following products,

100000 - Pulp 110000 - Paper and paper 110200 - Printed matter

Management is responsible for ensuring the Chain of Custody process meets the Requirements. Our responsibility is limited to assessing whether management has demonstrated that the Requirements were met. Our assessment was conducted in accordance with ISO 17065 conformity standards and, accordingly, included examining, on a sample basis, evidence supporting management's assertion that the Requirements were met.

A description of our responsibilities for the assessment of the management system is located at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. The SFI standard can be found at www.sfiprogram.org. The PEFC standard can be found at www.pefc.org.

Based on our assessment, the Chain of Custody process met the Requirements, in all material respects, as of 15 December 2022.

The validity of this certificate is subject to satisfactory annual maintenance assessments.

Date of Original Certification January 10, 2008

Date of Current Certification December 15, 2022

Date Certification Expires December 14, 2027

Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

PricewaterhouseCoopers Place, 250 Howe Street, Suite 1400 Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 3S7









PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The authority of the document may be verified at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. This main certificate must be presented with Annex A defining the scope of activities for each site encompassed in this certificate. (c) 2022 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PwC refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. Sustainable Forestry Initiative® is a registered service mark of the SFI® Program. The initials "PEFC" are covered by copyright and are registered.

Annex A

Central National-Gottesman Inc. (CNG) – Registered Facilities

Allentown, PA Bayshore, NY Charlotte, NC Dallas, TX Fridley, MN Houston, TX Londonderry, NH Mount Joy, PA	Ann Arbor, MI Bellingham, MA Chicago, IL Durham, NC Grand Rapids, MI	Austin, TX Carol Stream, IL Colonial Heights, VA
Bayshore, NY Charlotte, NC Dallas, TX Fridley, MN Houston, TX Londonderry, NH	Bellingham, MA Chicago, IL Durham, NC Grand Rapids, MI	Carol Stream, IL Colonial Heights, VA
Charlotte, NC Dallas, TX Fridley, MN Houston, TX Londonderry, NH	Chicago, IL Durham, NC Grand Rapids, MI	Colonial Heights, VA
Dallas, TX Fridley, MN Houston, TX Londonderry, NH	Durham, NC Grand Rapids, MI	
Fridley, MN Houston, TX Londonderry, NH	Grand Rapids, MI	El Paso, TX
Houston, TX Londonderry, NH		Hanover, MD
Londonderry, NH	King of Prussia, PA	Latham, NY
	Longview, TX	Lubbock, TX
	Oklahoma City, OK	Pewaukee, WI
Pittsburgh, PA	Portage, MI	Portland, ME
Purchase, NY	Rochester, NY	South Bend, IN
Teterboro, NJ	Tinley Park, IL	Trenton, NJ
Waco, TX	Williston, VT	Windsor, CT
]	Lindenmeyr Express:	
Chesapeake, VA	Columbia, MD	Dallas, TX
Farmers Branch, TX	Haltom City, TX	Houston, TX
Pittsburgh, PA	Richmond, VA	Springfield, VA
Kelly Spicers:	Head Office - City of In	• ,
Anaheim, CA	Aurora, CO	Carson, CA
Chatsworth, CA	City of Industry, CA	Concord, CA
Covina, CA	Denver, CO	Escondido, CA
Fremont, CA	Fresno, CA	Gresham, OR
Hayward, CA	Honolulu, HI	Kent, WA
Laguna Hills, CA	Las Vegas, NV	Los Angeles, CA
North Hollywood, CA	Palm Desert, CA	Palto Alto, CA
Phoenix, AZ	Portland, OR	Riverside, CA
Sacramento, CA	Salt Lake City, UT	San Diego, CA
San Francisco, CA	San Jose, CA	San Leandro, CA
Santa Fe Springs, CA	Seattle, WA	Sparks, NV
Tempe, AZ	Tucson, AZ	Upland, CA
Ventura, CA	West Valley, UT	
Spicers Cana	ıda: Head Office – Vau	ghan, ON
_		
Anjou, QC	Calgary, AB	Coquitlam, BC
Cunupia, Trinidad	Dartmouth, NS	Edmonton, AB
Kelowna, BC	Kitchener, ON	Laval, QC
Mississauga, ON	Mt. Pearl, NFLD	Ottawa, ON
Paradise, NFLD	Quebec, QC	Regina, Sask

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The authority of the document may be verified at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. This main certificate must be presented with Annex A defining the scope of activities for each site encompassed in this certificate. (c) 2022 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PwC refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. The initials "PEFC" are covered by copyright and are registered.

Annex A: Continued

Central National - Gottesman Division: Purchase, NY, USA	
Central National Division: Purchase, NY, USA	
Central National Pulp and Paper Sales Inc: Purchase, NY, USA	
J. S. Eliezer: Purchase, NY, USA	
Lindenmeyr Publishing Group: Purchase, NY, USA	
Central National Canada ULC: Woodbridge, ON, Canada	
CENTRAL NATIONAL DE MEXICO, S. DE R.L DE C.V.: Mexico City, Mexico	

Original Certificate: January 10, 2008

Current Certificate: December 15, 2022

Certification Expires: December 14, 2027

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The authority of the document may be verified at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. This main certificate must be presented with Annex A defining the scope of activities for each site encompassed in this certificate.

(c) 2022 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PwC refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. The initials "PEFC" are covered by copyright and

are registered.